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THE GAZZAM FAMILY. 


The earliest accurate knowledge of t he  present Gazzarn 
family relates to William Gazzam, who lived in Cambridge, 
England, during the middle of the eighteenth century. 

The name itself, however, is' an extremely old one, men-
tion of it being made in the Bible (Ezra ii, 48, and Nehe-
miah vii, 51). 5'it is supposed to be of Zgyptian origin, as 
records are extant in which a province or district bearing 
the name is mentioned. It may well be that the present 
members of the family are really lineal descendants of 
Abraham, through the atlcieut hewers of wood and drawers 
of water who bore the name when the Prophets returned 
with the 'LRemnant " to rebuild the Temple. The ancient 
Gazzams were called "Nethenims,') or servants of Solornor1 
and the Temple. Their chief city was Gibeon, and they 
traced their origin to a grandson of Noah, being recorded 
among the Hivites. One Biblical record has the name 
spelled Gazera, by mistake. 

( I )  WILLIAM GAZZAM. 

Little is known of IVilliam Gazzarn, dle common an-
cestor of the American and English branches of the G z -
zam family, beyond the fact that he mamed Martha Hart,* 
daughter of Joseph Hart, of Bumell, Cambridgeshire, 
Zngland ; that he was tlie father of eight children, and 



that his wife was many years a widow, dying during a 
visit her youngest daughter, @) Mrs. Mary Alice Gazzam-
Taylor, made to England in 1796or 1797. One other fact 
is also known, that the cotiple were highly-respected 
people and devout Christians, as is shown by a letter Mrs, 
Taylor wrote to her sisters in America. In thisshe said :-

"Some of the sentences spoken by our dear mother, before her de-
parture hence, were these: 'Lard, make them willing in the day of 
Thy porn-er.' 'He is the same yesterday, toady, and forercr ; not only 
here, but in America also." [Alluding to her children there.] 'I He will 
be niy surety." ' IIe undertook my cause for me.' 'Be ye also ready.
* * * But tell them it must be through Christ Jesus, not measured by 
their work, but by His grace through faith in Him.' 'My God and my 
God, be Thou my shield and my defense.' 'Oh! tell them to pmy ; to 
teach their cll i ldre~~.''0Lord ! remember them in the day when Thou 
makest up Thy jewels.' " 

Of the ch~ldrenof ( I )  William Gazzam, the five daugh-
ters, and their husbands and one son, ( 5 ) William, aud his 
wife came to  America, leaving but one child in England, 
(7)Joseph, who subsequently married Ann Goodcheap. 

The name Gazzam is believed to be extinct in England. 

The names of the children of William and Martha Gaz-
zam, together with the known time of their births and 
deaths, are as follows :-

(2)Martha; boni April 25, r755; married William Girl-
ling, of St. Giles' Parish, Cambridge, September 3, 178x, 
at Great St. Mary's, Cambridge, England. There is no 
known record of the year of their removal to America. 
Mrs. Girlliug died August rg, 1813, at Philadelphia, Pa., 
and is buried at Germantown, Pa+,in the Presbyterian 
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Burial Ground, Lots, 74 and 75. Mr. Girlling died April 
14, 1839,a t 'Bustleton, Pa. Of this marriage there was 
issue six ,cl~il&en. (Seepost, Nos. ro-15.) 

(3)Mary ;born March 14, I757 ; married William Chil-
cott Larwill, March 20, 1782,at Great St. Mary's, Cam-
bridge, England. Mrs. LarwilI died March 17,1827,at 

Wooster, Ohio, aged 70 years and 3 days. Mr. Larwill 
died November 12, 1832,at Wheeling, West Va., aged 81 
years, 6 months, 4 days. Of this marriage there was issue 
nine children. (Seepost, Nos. 16-24.} 

(4) Sarah; died in EngIand of cons~~mption,aged 18 
years. 

(5)" Wiam;bonz in 1763 ; died November 16, 181I. 
He was twice married, and the father of sixteen children. 
(Seepost, Nos. 25-40. 

(6)  Lydia; born in Cambridge, England, in 1767 ; mar-
ried David Kimpton in Gngland, and removed with her . 
husband to America, residing in Carlisle, Pa. They removed 
to BeuIah, Pa., and thence, in r809 or 181q to a farm in 
Wayne County, Ohio, where Mrs. Kimpton died April 8, 
1827. Mr.Kimpton preached in the first house ofworship 
(Baptist) erected in Wayne County, Ohio. He died near 
Newark, Ohio. Of this marriage there was issue nine 
children. (See post, Nos. gr-$9.) 

(7) JOSE*; married Ann Goodcheap, in England, 
October 19,1795. The date of his death is not known. 
He was livirlg in 1827,and also'his daughter, (jq) Susan-
nah, who lived at Burwell with her Aunt Goodcheap. 
Joseph Gazzaln at one time lived at No. 19 Ivy Lane, 
Newgate Street, London, England. At last accounts there 
was but oue daughter living, of whom all trace has been 



lost. Of the marriage of Joseph and Ann Goodcheap 
Gazzarn there was issue seven children. (Seejust, Nos. 

5-56.] 

(8) *Rebecca; born in Cambridge, England, I770 or 

1771; died in Baltimore, Md, January I, 1813;married, 
at Philadelphia, Pa, Edward Jones, of Wales [born January 
18, 17671, who came over on the same ship with her from 
England. Rebecca came over to have charge of the 
motlierless cliildren of her brother, (5) William. Mr. 
Jones died at Mobile, Ala., Dcccmber 25, 1838. Of this 
marriage there mas issue seven cliildrett (See post, Nos. 
57-63.]


(9) iWary Alice ;boll  at Cambridge, England, June 
I r ,  1774; died at Greenbush, N. Y., August 11, 1831. 
She was married at the Church of the Great St. Mary, 
Cambridge, angland, Febrtlary 20, I794, to William Tay-
lor, Jr., a son of William Taylor, of Cambridge. Mr. Tay-
for, St,came to this couiltry in 1794, with his wife and 
sou, William. He is reputed to have been possessed of 
considerable means. He first went to New Castle, Del., 
and theuce to Philadelphia, where lie purchased land and 
built a handsome residence, in which he lived until his 
deathin 1822,attheageof 88years. WilliamTaylorthe 
younger was born at Cambridge, England, June II,  I772; 
and died at the residence of his son, (67) Dr. Benjamin 
C.Taylor, Bergen, Hudssn County, N. J., April 9,1849. 
He was an importing merchant in Philadelphia, being as-
sociated with Messrs. William Gazzam and Edward Jones,t 
and subsequeutly with Willia~n Sheepshanks, William 
Shufflebotton, James Curran and Gilbert Gay. Of his 
marriage with M a y  Alice Gazzam there was issue deven 
children. (See post, Nos. 64-7#.) 

*See plate. tSte blographic sketch of b)William Gaszam, post. 



THE CHILDREN AND GRANDCHILDREN OF WILLIAM AND 

(2)MARTHA GAZZAM-GIRLLING. 

(10) Martha Maria ;died May zo, 1808. 
(11) EZizabeth; died October 13, 1820. 
(12) Sarah; died February 23, 1818,at Philadelphia, 

Pa. ; married, at Philadelphia, Thomas Watson, March 5, 
I 81z. Of this marriage there mas issue three children :-

(75) William LarksdeEZ; born January 13, I813; 
died at Bridgeport, Conn., October 13,1867. 

(76) J a ~ e s ;born and died July 15,1815. 
(77) George Robirrson ;born September 29, r 816 ; 

died at Wooster, Ohio, July 5, 1821. 

(13)Rebecca ;died at Newark, Ohio, Pebruary I7, r 865. 
(rq) Mary; died September 2, 1829. 
(15) TAomas Lamdell; born I 796 ; died at Wooster, 

Oliio, April g, 1826,aged 31 years ; married Mary Quinby, 
at Warren, Ohio, July 22, 1823. Of this marriage there 
was issne one child :-

(78) William; died at Wooster, O., in I82j or r 826, 

Mrs. M a y  Quinby-Girlling married a second time Dr. 
S* Spellman, of Granville, Ohio, and died at Wooster, 
Ohio, April 24,1888,aged 86 years, 3 months, r z  days. 

T m  CHILDREN AND GRANDCHILDREN OF WILLIAM C H I 4  

COTT AND (2) MARY GAZZAM-LARWILI,. 

(16) JOSEPA Hart; born January 12, r 783, at Chesterton, 
England. H e  came with his parents to this country, set-
tling in Philadelphia. Afterwards he lived in Pittsburg, 



and later in Wooster, Ohio. After the death of his parents, 
he and his four brothers and two sisters resided in Wooster 
over half a century. He wsts a protege of General Jack-
son, whom he is said to have resernblcd mentally and 
physically. He was Receiver of the J,aild Office for many 
years. He died a very wealthy man, November 20, 1867. 
He married Nancy Quillby at Warren, Ohio, May 22,1817. 

Of this marriage there was no issue. [Mrs. Nancy Quiaby-
Larwill was born May g, r793, and died at Wooster, July 
23, 1893, aged ~ o o  2 niontl~sand 14 days.]years, 

(17) Jeclia RoAisso~z;born October 7, 1784, at Chester-
ton, England ; died February 17, 1861; married, in F'aw-
cettstowi, Ohio, May 13,1813,John Fawcett [born January 
13, 1784; died August 18,r8461. The marriage was with-
out issue. 
(18)WiZZbm; born December 30, x786, at London, 

England ; died at Wooster, Ohio, February x4,1861 ; mar-
ried, at Georgetown, Pa.,May 23, 1816,Susan Christmas. 
Mrs. William Christmas-Larwill was born January 10,1795, 
and died at Wasliington, D. C., September 7,1878. Of this 
marriage there was issue nine children :--

(79) ]&a M ;born March 30, r 817 ;died March 
1, 1847. 
(80)Miwy GC;,;born in 1819, 
(84 JoAn C.;born Pebruary 20, 1821; a suc-

cessful business man of Mansfield, Ohio. 
(82)Leviizia ;died in infancy. 
(83) EZku6elh C.;born in June, r 825. 
(84) Lumetia ;died in infancy. 
(85) William;born November 8, 1829. 
($6) Josejh H ;born Dec. 25, r 833. 
(87) Oscar; born April 13,1835; diedJnfy 4,1859. 



(19)&ry; born and died in 1788. Interred in 
(20)  Oemtti; } Bunhill Fields, London, England. 
(zr)Mary B. ;born November 5, 1790, at Deptford, 

Kent County, England ; died April 26,1873. 
{az) John; born September 27, I792,  at Deptford, Kent 

County, England ; died March 19, 1875; married, at 
Salem, Ohio, Jauuary 3, 1826, Ann Straughan [born in 
Salem, Ohio, October 9, 1805 ; died June 7,  18861. Of 
this marriage there was issue seven children :-

(88) Willkm G . ;  born August 25, 1827 ; died 
February 11, 1830. 
(89)Ann E.;born January 29, I830. 
(90) Mwtha H.;born April I3, 183I. 

@I) Enznzn M ;born April II, r 833. 
(92) JdAn S. ;born April 12, 1835. 
(93)J-lzu i? ;born September 7, 1839 ; died 

May 1.5, 1877. 
(94) Infant son, born and died Decel~iber31,I843. 

(23)Ebenezer ;bonl and died at Philadelphia, Pa., in 
I 795, aged 6 months, 9 days, 

(24  Yabeg Brncke~ridge;boril at Pittsburgh, Pa., De-
cember 2, 1799; died June rz, r863 ;mzmed, at Morgan-
town, Va., August 13, 1829, Amanda Jarrett. Mrs. 
Amanda Jarrett-Larwill died at Wooster, Ohio, Decemb~r 
7, 1884,aged 76 years, I I  nlotiths, 7 dal-s. Of this mar-
riage was there issue nine children :-



( lor )  George M: 
(102) Ama?zdaJ 

(1031 f i J ~ 


(gr )  WiZZziw?~GUEUPB;born in Ellgland ; was a soldier 
in the War of 1812; died at Newark, Ohio. 

(42)David; infant, buried at sea. 
(43)Ju~ep/i;died a t  Philadelphia, Pa. 
(44) David; died at  Beulah, .Pa,aged I8 months. 
(45) Lydia ;died November 7, 1824,at Wooster, Ohio. 
(46) Mary ;married Georgc Blaney ; died 1836 or 1837. 
(q7) Rebecca; married CharIcs Blaney ; died at Gardi-

ner, Ill., March 30, 1873. 
(48) Joshga; died at Newark, Ohio, January 5, 1854, 

aged 47 years. 
(49) Mary Alice ;died at Columbus, Ohio, Pebruary II, 

1892,aged 84 years. 

CHT14DR@N OF (7) JOSEPH Ah33 ANN GOODCHEAP-GAZZAM. 

(50)Emvzn Goodchsaj;born July 25, I 796 ; died 1812 

or 1813. 
(51)James; born August 18, I797 ; died April 19,1798. 
(52) A w a  ;born October 26, 1798 ; died May r r ,  1811. 
(53)Josefih ;born Arrgust 7, 1800; died March I8, I807. 
(54)  Szisanna,'z; born November 2, 1801. 
(55)Sarah;born December 30, 1802 ; died October 15, 

1825, 
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(56)2'Xomas Goodc&a$ ; born September II,  1804 ; 
died April 19,1805. 

A11 lived and died in England 

CHILDREK OF EDWARD Ah9 (8) mBECCA GAZZAM-JONES. 

(57) ReBecca Guzgam; born October 23, 1795, at Phila-
delphia ; died September g, 1878,at Indianapolis, Ind. 

(58) Edward OZdjeId; died September 30, 1838, at 
Matagorda, Tex. 

(59) Charles ;died August 19, 1839, at Pittsburg, Pa. 
(60) Ernma GoodciTrea.;missionary for I7 years, going 

to  Shanghai, China, in 1845,with Bishop Boone, Episco-
palian ; she died at Baltimore, Md., March 19,1879. She 
never married. 
(61)Martha E.; married, first, William W. Fry, of Mo-

bile, Ala.; married, second,General Samuel Lewis, of Staun-
ton, Va.; died at Staunton,July 27, 1870. 
(62)Ama SeZz'tta;married George H. Fry, of Mobile, 

Ala., whom she survived. There were no children. She 
died at the home of her niece, Mrs. General Lew Wallace 
(wife of the distinguished author); at Indianapolis, Xnd., 
September zg, 1891. 

(63) Mary Alice; died August 8, 1813, in infancy, at 
Fawcettstown, Ohio. 

THS CHILDREN Ol? WILLIAM AND (9) MARY ALICE G U Z A M -

TAYLOR 

(6q) William Gazza-wa;born at Philadelphia, May 6, 
I795 ; died May 7, 1795. 



(6j) Tb~jzasDuuh ;born at London, Ellgland, August 
g, 1797, while his mother was there on a visit ; died Sep-
tember 28,1797. 
(66) Thu~izasWidda?~~;born at Philadelphia, December 

14, 1798 ;died August 25, 1858, at Sdina, Mo. He was 
twice married. 

(67) Be~zjanzi~zCook ;born at Philadelphia, February 
24,1801; died at Bergen, N. J., February. 2, 1881. He 
married Anna Rome, of which union there was issue four 
dlildren. (Seg jest, Ns. 155-158.) 

(68) OthnzeZ Hart ;born at Philadelphia, May 4, I803 ; 
died Szptcmber j, 1869, at Carnden, N. J. He was a phy-
sician of considerable reputation, practicing his profes-
sion at Carnden for nearly thirty years. Previous to 1844 
he was connected with several medical institutions at 
Philadelphia. In 1820 he entered the literary department 
of the University of Pennsylvania, and afterward took the 
llledical course, graduating in 1826. Dr. Taylor's name 
appears as one of the incorporators of the Camden County 
Aledical Society in 1846, he being its first vice president. 
In  1856 he bewne its president. He was the organizer 
of the Camden City Medical Society ; also of the City 
Dispensary. In 1849,1850and 1851 hewas thevice presi-
dent of the New Jersey State Medical Society, and in 1852 
was elected its president. He was a man of rare literary 
taste, and the author of many valuable works. Sor twenty-
two years he was a warden of St. Paul's Proteshnt Zpisco-
pal Church. He married Evelina Constance Bcrtoilgh, a 
desceridant of the earliest settlers of Ehglish Quakers in 
West Jersey, namely, the Fenwicks, Adamses, Burroughs, 
Wallaces, HollinsIleads and Roberts, who came there over 
two hundred years ago. Of this marriage there was issue 
four children. (See f i s t ,  Nos. 159-162.) 



(69) Mary Adke Hay ;born at Philadelphia, November 
20, 1804; died at Itairfield, %sex County, N. J.; married 
to the Rev. Joseph Wilson. Of this marriage there was 
isslle five children. (See fist, No$. 163-167). 

(70) Sarah FuZton ;born Pebruary 15,I806;died March 
4, 1806. 

(74  Martha Ekzkabeth; born October 25, 1809;married 
General Henry S. Genet. She now (1894)resides with her 
son at Bergen, N. J., being the only living grandchild of 
(5)William and Martha Gazzarn. Her husband, Henry S. 
Genet, was the son of Count Edmond Charles Genet, first 
Mitlister of Prance to the United States ; projector of the 
Brie Canal and oneof the founders of the Democratic party. 
Martha E. Genet was the inother of thirteen children. (See 
@t, hr,,168-180). 

(72) William Rivers ;born at Philadelpliia, October 22, 

1810 ; died February 23, 1826. 

(73) Isaac Ebenezer; born April 25, 1812. At an early 
age he was admitted to practice as a physician, and in the 
pursuit of his profession attained considerable distinc-
tion. At the time of his death (in 1891)he was generally 
conceded to be one of the most skillful practitioners inNew 
York City. He was chief physician of the Bellevue Medi-
cal Hospital. He was twice married, his first wife being 
Hiza May, youngest daughter of Stuart Mollan, of New 
York, and the second, Mrs. Emily Courtney, ofNew York. 
Of his marriage with Eliza May Mollan there was issue four 
children. (Seepost, Nos. 181-r8q.) 

(74) Joseph Gaz~am;born February r z ,  1815, at Phila-
delphia ; died at Greenbush, N.J., January 2I,  1853. He 
was the father of seven children. [Seepost, Nos. r85-rpr.) 



THE CHILDREN AND G R A ~ ~ C H I L D R E NOF (67) BENJAMIN 

COOK AND ANNA ROME-TAYLOR. 

( ~ 5 5 )Szcsa?zrzah;married a Mr.Harris. 
(156)M a v  ;married a Mr. Van Altu. Of this mar-

riage there was issue one son :-

(296)H e w ? ~;living in Hudson County, N. J. 

(157) William J Romeyn; died in 1892. He was a 
prominent minister, having had charge of the First Dutch 
Reformed Church, of New Brtinswick, N. J., for many 
years. At the time of his death hc was identified with the 
American Bible Society. He was tlie father of fonr sons:-

(297) Vaa Camfen;architect. 
(298) Sozktlterland; minister. 
(299) fiYilZiam;minister. 

boo)  Livi~zgsLo~;minister. 


(158)Isnac ;a graduate of Rutger's College ; now one 
of the leading lawyers of Jersey City, with considerable 
practice as advisory waster of the Court of Chancery. H e  
is married and has one daughter :-

(301)Bertha. 

THE: CHILDREN OF (68) O??HSIET, HART AND EVSLINA BUR-

ROUGH-TAYLQR. 

(159)Riuers; born at Philadelphia, Ja~luary5,  1833 ; 
died Aupst  31, 1833. 

(160) Oth~zieZGazzam ;born at Philadelpl~ia,Janaary 
24, 1834; died at Camden, N. J., March 14,1886. He was 
a pharmacist of the Camdetl City Dispensary for thirty 
years. 



( r61) Mamadzcke Bowmgh ;born at Philadelphia, Au-
gust 17, 1835 ; died at Camden, N.J., January IS, 1890. 
He graduated from f i e  Poughkeepsie, N. Y., Law School, 
and was admitted to the New Jersey Bar in 1856. He 
practiced law in Camden, being highly successful in his 
profession. In addition to being a counsellor, an attorney-
at-law, solicitor in chancery and special master in chan-
cery, he was United States commissioner for the Court of 
Claims, and held the office of clerk and solicitor for the 
Camden Board of Education for inany years. He was sec-
retary of the vestry of St. Panl's P.a. Church for years, 
and at the time of his death was the only warden of 
that church. H e  was counsellor for the Society of the 
Sons of St. George, Philadelphia. He had traveled over 
many of the countries of Europe, and lectured on the vari-
ous cities for a number of the Masonic bodies. On Septem-
ber 3, 1861, he married Agnes Crain, daughter of Joseph 
and Rebecca Gibson Wills-Crain. Of this marriage there 
was issue three children. (Seepost, Nos. 302-30+.) 
(16.2)Henry Gmet; born at Schodack, Rensdier County, 

N. J., July 6, 1837. He was a graduate of the Medical De-
partment of the University of Pennsylvania. He entered, 
as assistant surgeon,the New Jersey Militia at the corn-
mencement of the Rebellion, and served tlrrougliout the 
war. He has been secretary of the Camden Medical So-
ciety for thirty-five years, and secretary of the Camden 
City Dispensary for thirty years. He has also been presi-
dent of the Camden County Medical Society, of the Cam-
den City Medical Society and of the New Jersey State 
Medical Society, and is now chief physician of the Cooper 
Hospital, ofCamden. He married, October 23, I879,Helen, 
daughter of Alexander and Hannali Cooper, of 305 Cooper 
street, Camden. Of this marriage there was issue three 
children. (Seef i s t ,  Nos. ,305-307.) 



%'HI3 CHILDREK OF JOSI3PH AND (69)N A R Y  A. H. TAVT.OR-

WILSON. 

(I63) Bmjaw~in. 
(164) Tlzeodorc.. 
(1.45)sa7-ah. 
(166)Loz~he. 

(r67)Jane. 


THE CHILDREN OF H E N R Y  JAMES Ah- (71)MARTHA ~ L I z A -

BETH TAYLOR-GENET. 

(168) Edmnd  Cl'rarZes;deceased. 

(rdp) W'z'dzanaRivers ;deceased. 

(170)Martha EZizabeih ;single. 

(r7r)  He?tvyJnwzes ;deceased. 

(17.2) M u ~ yAlice ;deceased. 

(I73) Cornelia Cdilzton (Mrs. Lockhart Mackie). 

(17+) George CZi~zio~;single. 

(r75) Louire Ift~z?reita;single. 

(176) He?try Alexander ;married. 

(r77) Eagertie Sjewcer (Mrs. E. BIoodgood). 

(r78) Lorczk FrankZtn Fa& ;married. 

(179)Jose$hiae Ad& ;sitigle. 

(r8o)JzkZie Oth?zelia;deceased. 


THE CHILDREN OF (73) ISAAC EBENE;ZER AND ELIZA MAY 

MOLL-4%-TAYLOR. 

(181)Shart ;married Gertrude Judge, of Georgia. 
(182)EmiJy ;married to Pierre Iprillard, of New York. 



(183)Anra Jane; married to Hilliard Meai~yJudge 
(brother of Mrs. Gertrude JrrdgeTaylor). 
(184)Loache ;unmarrieci. 

The above xe all living. 


THE CHILDREN OF (74)JOSEPH GAZZAbT TAYLOR. 

THF: CHILDREN OF (161) MARMADUKZ BURROUGH ABD 

AGNES CRAIN-TAYLOR. 

(302)CZarersce Wills;born at Camden, N, J., July I I, 

1882. He is a graduate of the Protestant Episcopal Col-
lege, class of '80 ; and of the University of Pennsylvania, 
College Department, class of '84. He is now (1894) en-
gaged in the real estate business at Camden, having entered 
it upon his graduation. He is a director of the Penn Elec-
tric Light Company, of the American Color Printing Corn-
pany, and of the Weil Gas Enriching Company, besides 
being the owner of several large tracts of woodland and 
meadow in SouthJersey ; also of the Taylor Builditig, in 
Camden. He is a member of the Pennsylvania Society of 
the Cincinnati, the New Jersey Sons of the Revolution 



(from eight ancestors), and of the Society of the War of 
1812,of Pennsylvania ; a member of St. Paul's P.E. 
Church, Camden; of the Canldetl City  Board of Trade, and 
Camden Republican Club. 
(303)Eveli7tn Consta~zce;born December 5, I865 ; died 

February 3, 1870. 
(304)Annie ;born September 3, 1871. She is a mem-

ber of the Mew Jersey Society of the Colonial Dames (from 
ten ancestors). She was married November 2, 1893, to 
Rev. Robert Atkinson Mays, Rector of Holy Trinity Me-
morial P. E. Church, Twenty-second and Pine streets, 
Philadelphia. Mr. Mays is a graduate of Princeton, class 
of '78 ; of Columbia Law School, class of '80; and the 
University of Virginia Theological Seminzry, class of '84. 

THE CHILDREN OF (r62)  HENRY G E N ~AND H A ~ ~ N A H  

COOPER-TAYLOR. 

(305)Henry G e a ~ t ;born July 19,1883. 
(306)Richard Cuujer ;born September 29, I884. 
(307) Hek~zElizabeth ;born February 27, I 887 ; died 

March, 1889. 
All born at Camden, N. J. 



(5)WILLTAM GAZZAM, 

William Gazza~n,the eldest son of William and Martha 
Gazzam, was educatd at the University of Cambridge, and 
became an eminent journalist in England during the latter 
half of the eighteenth century. He was remembered there 
as a very quiet man, but one who possessed liberal ideas 
and high ideals, which he expressed with great vigor and 
trenchant pen. Although his writings attracted wide at-
tention in England, he never cared to take any credit to 
himself for public good attained thereby, preferring to 
remain the unknown power behind the throne. He pub-
lished a newspaper at Cambridge, and in it said many 
things that were not altogether to the liking of the King. 
Being an ardent lover of freedom, he naturally sympathized 
with the people ofAmerica, asserting the eminent justice 
of their wished-for autonomy. In this opinion, it will be 
remembered, the King failed to concur. Therefore, the 
liberal writings ofMr. Gazaarn, probably in much exagger-
ated recital, coming often to official attention, it naturally 
followed that steps were finally taken to suppress the utter-
ances of the intrepid journalist of freedom. Purposing his 
arrest, it is not unlikely the Crown would have welcomed 
his death, since a patriot and fast friend of Mr. Gazzm's, 
Bdward Despard," was executed about this time for similar 
utterances. 

Warned of his impending danger, Mr. Gazzam made a 
hasty flight from the country. Arnerica was naturally his 
prospective bourne, though be first went to Paris, where he 
remained a short time, being in that city at the time of the 

*See BiographicalSketch ol(34)Edward Dupard Gazzam ; post. 



execution of buis XVI (January ax, 17931, Shortly after-
ward he returned to England, whence he embarked with 
his family for the land of the free. 

The following letter, written by the celebrated author of 
"Rippon's Hymm,"will convey some idea of Mr.Gazzam's 
precipitate departure from England, aswell as of the esteem 
in which he was held by his neighbors :-

Irormoa, F e b m  6, 1793. 

To  ihe Iiev. 3,Regs, :lie E ~ J ,3.P~*i-&e, Q! Pbitadelphia ;the 
Rev.Dr.Foster, ofNew York ;the Rev.Dr. Edwardm, of New Haven, 
corn.; ~ ~ C R W .  the R ~ V .DT. xi&, LU-m. L n k ,  0f-n; d 
ington, or to any other of my American carreapondenb to wficrm this 
may come :-

Thie is to certify that Mr.William G-, the bearer of these Iltl#r, 
ban honorablemember of the Congrega&d Church at Cambridge,un-
der the pstoral care of Rev. Mr.Grier. H e  has been driven from hia 
own country only for spaking in behalf of the rights of mankind--per-
Imp incautiously. So hasty waa bis removal that his much-loved pastor 
had no opporhmitg to give him tealimonials. H e  kunited wi th  one of 
our Baptist families, and with others of our friends, w h nameswould 
gladly be united in recommending him and his attendon to our foreign 
friends,. with the name of their obliged and affectionate brother a d  
w t ,  JOHN Rmz-oa. 

In due course of time the fugitive reached Pbiladelpbia, 
PL,where, onJuly 20, 1793,he affirmed allegiance to the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and soon became well and 
favorablyknown as a citizen. In this &un-
try his great love for freedom, and his constant advocacy of 
it took a new direction, and he became an active member 
of the old "Philadelphia Society for the Abolition of , 

Slavery and the Amelioration of the ~onditi& of the 
Colored People" This was a Quaker Society, for, though 
not a Friend, he ob~eryedmany of their customs, among 
them being the constant refusal to take an oath, always 
'$ firming" when occasion required. During his mi-



dence at Philadelphia he became a member of the Second 
Presbyterian Church. . 

Shortly after his arrival in the Quaker City Mr. Gazzam 
engaged in mercantile business at No. zo North Front 

*C -. 	 Street. In those days importing merchants usually owned 

the ships they fkighted, it requiring a large amount of 
' apitd to embark in this line of business, and Joseph Hart, 

a kinsman, who was a bichelor of considerable means, fur-
nishing the necessary funds for Mr. Gazzam, the enterprise 
~ta*ed and Aauri4hd---- - - . 

In 1796 the bookkeeper of the house, Mr. William Tay-
lor, wss taken into ~ c r s h i p ,thc firu beiug itwignatd 
as Gmam & Taylor, and thk next year Mr.Edward Jones, 
a clerk, was admitted, the firm becoming Gazzani, Taylor 
&Jones. At the same time the place ofbusiness was re-
moved to No.36 North Second Street. Mr. Taylor with-
drew in 18oo or 1801,m d  the hbemme Gzzam & 
Jones, a partnership which was dissolved a year later. Mr. 
Hatt, brother of Martha Gazzam, wife of ( I )  William 
Gazzam, the Empean agent of the American house, pur-
chased and shipped the goods sold by it ; and during the 
troubles with France one of the firm's vessels, a brig laden 
with teas, was seized by French privateers, the heavy loss 
sustained falIing, it seems, entirely upon Mr. Gazzam, a 

loss for which neither he nor his heirs have ever received 
indemnity. 
In 1802 Mr. Gazzam moyed to Pittsburg, PP,where he 

, 	passd the remainder of his life. On March 31, 1808,he 
was appointed first Collector of the Port of,Pittsburg by 
PresidentJefferson, being recommended for the place by 
JamesMadison, then Secretav of State.* He &as also ap 

*His commissionasCalt d o r  and his certifi~~tesormarriageand memkrship in the 
Phlladtlpbja Sodety are inthe -ion of (303) J. E. Gaxzam, of St. Louis. 



pointed magistrate by Governor Snyder, at that time an 
office of dignity and importance. 

He married twice, his first wife being Elizabeth Scaiffe, 
of Cambridge, England, who, with their three children, 
accompatiied Mr. Gazzam to America. Mrs. Elizabeth 
Gazzam died at Philadelphia, Pa., during the first year of 
herresidencein this country, Six months afterher decease, 
May 19,r 794, Mr. Gazzam married Ann Parker, of Phila-
delphia. 

(5 )  William Gaezam died in Pittsburg, November 16, 
I81I,  aged forty-eightyears. His second wife, Ann Parker, 
who was born in September, 1776,died ~ & c h7,1843,at 
Allegheny, Pa They are buried in Allegheny Cemetery, 
Ipt No. 28, Section xg. 

THE CHILDREN OF' (51 WILLIAM GGAZZAM. 

William Gazzam was the father of sixteen children, those 
by his first wife, Ztizabeth Scaifi-Gazzam, being :-

(25)Widlam;served in the War of 1812,from Movern-
ber 9, 1813, to November g, 1814,having enlisted as a 
private in Captain Samuel Morris' company of Sea Fenci-
bles, from Philadelphia. He died in Texas, leaving a 
family of children, one ofwhom was a Confederate prisoner 
of war. 

(26)Anna ;born May I I, r 790 ;married Samuel Buck-
nall, of Philadelphia, December 1% I814; died November 
14,r873. Of this marriage there was issue four children. 
(See fist, Nos. 104-107.) 
(27)EZkabetA3 married her cousin, William G a z z b  

Kimpton ; died at Newark, Ohio, 



[Frcrm a cilhotietre in the possession of 1. B. Gazaam, St T.ouis, 

MRS.A X M  BARKER-GAZZAM. 

(Seepage 22.1 





Those by his second wife, Ann P,akerGazzam, were :-

(28)Sarah; born May 10,1796 ;died August 16, 1855. 
(29)Joseflh Parker; born at Philadelphia, Pa., E'ebruary 

I, 1797 ;died at Pittsburg, Pa,May 29, 1863; a practicing 
physician. He married, at Brownsville, Pa.,December 28, 

1824,Harriet Breading, daughter of Judge Nathaniel and 
Mary Ewing Breading, of Fayette County, Pa., who was 
bwn May rx, 1803, and died at Pittsburg, August 27, 
1838. Both are buried in Allegheny Cemetery. Of this 
marriagethere was issue two children. (Seepost, rd-rop.  ) 
(30)Chrles Wood; born March 7, 1798; died at 

Mobile, Ala, October 13, 1882. Born at Philadelphia, he 
went with his father to Pittsbnrg. He married, at Pitti 
burg, Clementina Lea,a member of the h a  family, of the 
old Philadelphia pubIishing house of Carey, Lea & Carey. 
H e  resided for many years at Cincinnati, Ohio; where he 
amassed a large fortune, passing the last years of a long 
and useful life in the city (Mobile) in which he died. He 
was the founder of many business enterprises, among them 
being the Mobile Foundry Company, the first iron manu-
facturing company in the South ; and was the president of 
the &st National Bank of Mobile from its establishment 
until the time of his death ; of the Mobile Savings Bank, 
and of the FuIton Cotton Factory. He was the patron of 
Hiram Powers, having furnished the great sculptor with 
the money necessary to pursne his studies and travels. 
Mrs. Clementina ha-Gazzarn died September 21, 1886. 
There was issue of this marriage eleven children. (See 
f i s t ,  Nos. r~o-120.)  

(31) Cathmi%eSeZitza ;born April 26, I799 ; did at 
Boston, Mass., January 28, 1882.; married at Pittsburg, 
May I, 182I, by Rev. Joseph McElroy, to John Bartlett 



Butler, the son of John Butler, of the State of New York. 
The latter, having left his farm and entered the Continental 
Army, served three years during the War of the Revolu-
tion. [John Bartlett Butler was bonl in Columbia County, 
N. Y.,May 6, 1793,having had four brothers and four sis- , 

ters, who settled in various parts of ~ e wYork and Con-
nectict~t. At Ig years of age he entered a printing office 
in New York City. In the War of 181a he served for six 
months iu the defenses of Baltimore, and shortly afterwards 
removed to Ravenna, Ohio, where he established a news-
paper. After a few years he settled at Pittsburg, being 
editor and proprietor of the Pittsburg Statesman. After 
an editorial career of twenty-seven y m  he sold his paper, 
having been appointed president of the Pennsylvania Canal 
Commission, which position he resigned at the outbreak of 
the Mexican War to accept an appointment as major on 
the s M of General Taylor. At the close of the war he 
was commissioned paymaster and military stprekeeper in 
the Regular Army, with the rank ofcaptain, and statiotled 
at the Allegheny Arsenal, Pithburg. Re retired from the 
m y  at the cbse of the War of the Rebellion,in 1866, and 
died at Cincinnati, Ohio, December 7, 1870~) Of the mar-
riage of John Bartlett Butler aud Catharine Gazzam-Eutler 
there wasrisstie ten children. (See f i s t ,  Nos. 121-130.) 
(32)Lolcisa P a r k ;  born in 1800; died in 186. She 

was accidentalIy burned to death. 
(33) AndZg Hart ;born in 1801;died at: Baltimore, 

Md., April 7, I893 ; married, at Park, France, in August, 
1844,Marguerite de Loche. Of this marriage there was 
issue one daughter. (See post, No. 131.) 

( ~ 4 )Edward Desflrd; born at Pittsburg in 1803 ;died 
at Philadelphia, February 19, 1878." 

*See biographical sketch ; post. 
+. 



(35)Mary Adice; born at Pittsburg, November 24, 
1804 ; died at Muscatine, Iowa, January g, 1892; married 
to Sage 0. Butler, June ro,  1833. Of this mamage there 
was issue six children. (SEEpost, Nos. 135-140.) 

( 36 )  Ebenezw; born at Pittsburg in 1806 ; died at 
Allegheny City, August 13, 1881. In 1834 married Eliza-
beth Ann Stevenson [who was born January x8, r 818, and 
died April 6, r8g11. Of this marriage there was issue 
fourteen children. (SEEjust,  Nos. rgr-158.1 

( 3 7 ) (38)(39)(40)  Children who died in infancy. 

THE CHILDREN OF SAMUEL AND (26) ANNA GAZZAM-

BUCKNALL 

(rod) Joaana Rooker ;born December 9, 1815. Living 
(13941. 

(rog) Ebmeser Gazzam ; born November 29, 1819. 

Living, unmarried (I894). 
(106)Sumaed Rookey; born July g, 1817 ; died Febru-

ary 22, 1888 ; mamed, March, 1848, Lydia S. Eastlack. 
Of this marriage there was issue two sons. (Seg f i s t ,  Nos. 
19"193.)
(107)Martha Elizabeth ;born November I9, r 82 I;died, 

unmarried, June 15,1880. 

THE CHILDREN AND GRANDCHILDREN OF (106)SAMUEL 

ROOKZR AND LYDIA EASTLACK-BUCKNALL 

(192)Sirnew Eastlack ;born May 16, 1850 ; married, 
August 5, 1873,Marion Augusta Cochran. Of this mar-
riage there was issue five children :-



(308)Net& Lydia ;born June 25,  1874. 
(309)SamuetKazletf; born January 6 ,  1876, 
(310) Mitrtha Elizabeth; born Dec. 11, 1877. 
(yrr) A f u h  Ag6~y~ta;born April I, 1878. 
(312)Anna Ma& ;born February 24,1880. 

(193)"SamakeZ; born September 13, 1852;married, No-
vember 22, 1882,Rebekah RnsselI. Of this marriage there 
was issue three children :-

(313)George Gordm;born September r6,1883 ; 
died April g, 1891. 

(3 f g ) Mary RmseGG; born August 14,I 885. 
(315)Lydia Easbdack ;born April 20, 1887. 

(~08)
James Breading; born at Pittsburg, May 4,r833. 
Removed in 1853 to St. Louis, Mo.,where he still lives. 
Married, October 27, 1859, Louisa Morris, daughter of John 
Lagan and Louisa Morris-Blaine, of Frankford, Ky. Mrs. 
James BreadingGazzam was born May 2,1836. Of this 
marriage there was issue one child :-

(19.~1Jose$& Parker ;born at St. Louis, Mo.,Jan-
uary 26, 1861. 

(109) H a d t  Breadkg; born June KO,18~6; died, un-
married, in April, 1854. Buried in Allegheny Cemetery, Al-
legheny City, Pa. 

*The sous of (14Samutl lL Bucknall (sirneon E, aud Samuel) spell their names 
with the original " e "  instead of" a," whlch change was made by the grandfather of 
S. R.  B.in his declining years. 1 



DR.  JOSEPH P.GA2ZA.M. 

(See wge 23.1 





CHILDREN OF (30) CHARLES W m D  AND CI,l3XENTINA 

GAZZAM. 

(110) Cathamhe Sekisa ;born at Cincinnati, O.,Septem-

ber I,1828; married, February 21, I850, to Judge John A. 

Hitchmck, whom she survived. Now living at Spring 

Hill, near Mobile, Ala No issue. 


- (rrr)A~ldIeyHart; born at Cincinnati, August 7,1830; 

died in infancy. 


(rrz)  George Gano;born October 22,183I ; died in the 

Confederate Army, September I, 1864. Mamed, April 25, 

r 860,Lucy A. Schuyler, ofMobile, AIa. Of this marriage 

there was issue one daughter :- -


' 
(~95) to El.Kate Lea; married at Mobile, Ala., 

G.Donald, of England. Of this marriage there was 
issue two sons and several daughters. 

(rr3)  Twin sons, born October 24, 1833 ; died in in-
(rrgl } fancy. 
(rrg)  Charles Wood; born at Cincinnati, Ohio, Au-

gust  29, 1834;moved with his mother to Mobile, Ala., in 

1839,where he was employed in his father's banks. He 

served through the War of the Rebellion in Bragg's army. 

He married, August 28,1860,Mary G.Thomas, at Mobile. 

Of this marriage there was issue six children. (Seejost ,  

Nos. 196-201). 


( r d )  Clement Lea; born at Cincinnati, January 3,1837; 

died at Mobile, January 26,1851. 


(1x7) Wa'ddiam Parker; born at Cincinnati, April 29,  


1839 ; went to Mobile when an infant ; was educated in 

Virginia and entered business in New Orleans, La He 

served in General Leo's Confederate Army, and married, De-

cember 5,1882,Helen Maermurdo, Of this marriage there 

is no issue (1894). 




(rr8) Heplgy McClymnk ;born at Mobile, September 
3 I . Served in General Hood's Confederate army, 
Died at Mobile, August 7,1877. Married, in Texas, Sarah 
A. Holland. Of this &age there was issue one child:-

(202)SeZi~a. 

( I  r p )  Cdazldias DmgZas ;born Pebruary I, 1844 ; died 
September 22, 1877. 

(rzo) J O ~ Lh a;born November 8, r846 ; died May zg, 
I349-

THE CHILDREN AND GRANDCHILDREN OF (115)CHARLW 

WOOD AND MARY G.THOMAS-GAZZAM. 

(196) Wawe~zLea ;born June 8, 1863 ; married at Se-
attle, Washington, where he resided for a number of years. 
He is now living at Portland, Oregon. He is the father of 
two children :-

(316)  L a .  
( 3 ~ 7 )  

(197) George Goodwi~;born February 24, 1866; died 
in 1869. 

(198) M a ~ y ;born October 16,1867 ; married to Archi-
bald J. Fisken, of SeattIe. Of this marriage there is 
issue (1894)two sons :-

(318)Keith G&zam. 
(319)Archibald Donald; born ~ $ 114,1894. 

(rpp) Cdeme&;born January 19, 1869 ; a missionary at 
Colon, CoIurnbia, Central America. 

(zoo) Lacy ;born October 8, 1872. 
(201) Emgy Leu ;born March 30, I 876. 



THE CHILDREN AND GRANDCHILDREN OF JOHN BARTLETT 

AND (31)CATHARINE SELINA GAZEAM-BUTI;ER. 

(121) Charles Jartias ;born at Pittsburg, March 6, 
1822 ; married Margaret E. Lansing, in 1846. Of this mar-
riage there was issue five children :-

(203)Margaret B Laas i~g;died. 
(zog) Ge~tmdeb t i t i a;married. 
(&5) Ro6wt Lamkg ;married. 
(206) GeorgeJackson. 
(207) Fannie EZizab~th;died. 

(122) JOSE^^ Caswan;born December 23, 1823; died 
June 13, 1873. Married Alice Merty.  Of this marriage 
there was issue nine children :-

(208) Kate 0 - ~ a;died March I,  1851. 
(209)Juha Bryast ;died September 15,1865. 

(rro) Pierce O m n d  

(zrr)  Kenneth Lraferty ;married. 

(zrz) Alice. 

(213)FIwem~. 
(214) H m ' a .  
(215)Joseph. 
(216)Mary. 

(123)Frances Ann ;born September 28, I825 ;married, 
May 21, 1846,to .Dr. Albert G.Walter [born at Augesburg, 
Prussia, June 21,181I ; died at Pittsburg, Pa., October 14, 
18761. Of this marriage there was issue four children. 
(Seepost, Nos. 217-2220). 

(rzg) 1Yawzkl Efka6eth; born September 30, 1827; 
married to Samuel J. R. McMilIan (late United States Sen-
ator), October 31, 1854 at the Allegheny Arsenal, Pitts-



burg, Pa. Of this marriage there was issue nine children. 
(Seefist ,  Nos. 221-229). 

(rz5) Sarah h d e n c e ;  born December 23,1829 : died 
January 6, 1852. Married to Austin bornis at Pittsburg, 
in 1851. Of this ~narriagethere was issue one child :-

(230) Austin BUILT;born in 1851;died in 1880. 

(126)Kate AureGia; born March 9, 1832 ; died April 
30, x858. 
(127)Richard A d Z .  ;born December 29, 1834 ; mar-

ried Lydia Davis. Of this marriage there was issue four 
children. (Segjust, Nus. 231-234). 

(rz8) Caroli?~eSydney ;born October 31,1838; mar-
ried to Dr.David Day, September 29,1858,at Pittsburg, 
Pa. Of this marriage there was issue five children :-

(235)G o d o w  Batkr ;died. 
(236)David Henry ;married. 
(237) Charles Badlw. 

(z38) Adice. 

(239)Lillian Way?zkk. 

(129)J O ~ A  Gazzam;born at Pittsburg, Pa, January 
23, 1842. Appointed cadet at the United States Military 
Academy, West Point, in 1859. Graduated in 1863. Was 
appointed second lieutenant in Battery M,4th U. S. Ar-
tillery, joining the Union Army in the field. He was 
promoted for gallant conduct in the battle of Chickarnauga, 
and examined and promoted to the ordnance corps of the 
army in 1864. After the close of the war he served as con-
tractor and inspector of ordnance at Boston, West Point, 
Reading, Philadelphia and Pittsburg foundries, and later 
served at various arsenals, and at the Natioilal Armory, and 
again as assistant constructor of ordnance in New York 
from 1873 to 1876. In command of the St. Louis powder 



depot from 1887 to 1890,and from the latter date to the 
present time (1894)in command of the arsenal at A~~gusta, 
Ga. Married at Philadelphia, Pa., January 25, 1866,Eliza 
(called Lillie) M. Wamick. Of this marriage there was 
issue six children :-

( ~ g o )f i r ~kkitl72kk. ' 

(241)Lawreace Parker. 
( z c ) H a m k t  McMiZIan. 
(243)R~dnta?~.  
(244)RokZias. 

(2+5)Lillie. 


(r jo)  Alice Olmstead ;born June 22, r845 ; married to 
George T.Tilden, at Cincinnati, Ohio, October 5, 1871. 
Of this marriage there was issue four children :-

(2#6)Laara May; died Januaxy 12, 1876. 
(+7) CltarZesJ#s@h. 
(248) Alice Foster. 
(249)Edith S~Zina. 

All the children of John Bartlett and b r )  Catharine 
Selitla Gazzam-Butler were born at Pittsbnrg, Pa. 

THE CHILDREN AND GRANDCHILDREN OP DR. ALBERT G. 

AND (123)FRANCES ANN BUTLER-WALTER. 

(217)Jos@ Gazzam; born July I,1847; married Mary 
E. Dean, Febnla-y 27,1877. Of this m&iage there was 
issue three children :-

(320)Hekn ;born August 8, 1878. 
( 3rr) Adexander Bean ;born June rI, r882. 
(322)AEbed Gzsstnv; born July 27,  1886. 



(218) Sedina bnisn  ;born April 10,r $50 ; died March 
18, 


(zrp) Snmd Loomis ;b o ~  1852 ; diedDecember 3, 
March 18,1854. 

(220) Aapsta I-lammer; born January 3, 1855; mar-
ried, February 24,1881,to Dr. William Wallace, who died 
August 25, 1883. Of this marriage there was issue two 
children :-

( 323) Sedz-ha Gaz~am;born August 14, 1882 ; 
died October 31,1882. 
(324)Albert Walter; born October 31,1883. 

THE .CHILDREN AND GRANDCHILDREN OF SAMUEL J. X. AND 

(12#) EARRIET ELIZABETH BUTLER-MCMILLAN. 

(zzr)  Catlaanbe Gazzam; married, ApriI 28, 1875, to  
James R. Beds, whom she s~~rvives(1894). Of this mar-
riage there was issue two sons :-

( 325) Waiter Barges~. 
( 326)James Brwrie, 

(222)John htZw;died. 
(223) A~stzkLoomis; died. 
(224) Alma Walter;married, September I,  1880,to 

Frank P. Shepard, of St. Paul, Minn. Of this marriage 
there was issue three children :-

(327) David Chaac?tcq. 
(328)S1~1mue.lMcMla?~. 

( jap)  Roger BaERGty. 


(225)Joseph Bailer. 
(226)Jessie Garmi&. 



SAMUEL J. R. McMTI.LAN. 

(See p x e  a.1 





(227)Albert Walter. 

(zzB)2"Zmzas ErsKim; died, aged 4 years and 4 months. 

(229)Sanetdtrl Benedick. 

THE CHILDRBN AND GRANDCHILDEN OF (127) RICHARD 

AUDLEY AND LYDIA DAVIS-BUTLER. 

(231)Lina Lolsise; married to Charles T. Mmre. Of 
this marriage there was issue two children :-

(330) Grace. 
(331) At!%&. 

(232) Ormmd; died July 28, 1875. 

(~33)CaroZiae Day. 

(234) Aadky Rikhard, 

THE DAUGRTER AND GRANDCKIEPRXN OF (33) ADDLEY 

HART AND MARGUERITE DE LOCHEGAZZAM. 

(131)M a r p e n ? ~;b m  September 4, I845 ;married, a t  

Baltimore, Md.,October 19, I 865, to Louis Stow. Of this 
marriage there was issue two children : 

(230)Audw Hart; born January 21,I867. 
(251)EdaW ;born April 27, I869 ; married, De-

cembex 3, 1890, to  Alexander Percy White, of 
Philadelphia 

THE CHILDmN AND GRANIXHILDRBN OF SAGE 0. AND 

(35) MARY AUCl%GAZZAM-BUTLER. 

(135)CIwlsCina G.;died in infancy. 



(136)Predew'ck TornZh;died in infancy. 
(137)Eizabeth 0.;born March r 6, r 842. 
(138 ) AudZ.y G.; born at:Cincinuati, Ohio, December 

r I, I 843 ; rnaxried Adela Vesey at Moliere, Ill., December 
24, 1868. Of this marriage therE was issue eight chil-
dren, all born at Muscatine, Iowa. :-

(267)Ellis 19 ;born December 5, 1869. 
(268) Adds iY (Daisy);born March 25, 1872. 
(269)Gmrge 0.;born Decembex 8,  1873. 
(270)Alice (PearZ); born November 7, 1876. 
(27r)Lawrence L, ;born January 10,I878. 
(272) EZzkabeth L.;born August 11, 1879. 
(273)Fredm'ck Daut ;born October 10,1883. 
(274) Edith 0.;born April I, 1886. 

(139) W. N o m a t t ;  born at St. Lpuis, Mo.,A p d  5,  
1847. 
(rqo) Lawreme; born at St. Louis, Mo., March, 1851 ; 

died at Muscatine, Iowa, January 24, 1878. 

CHILDREN OF ( 3 d )  BBENETER AND ELIZABET'H ANN 

STXVENSON-GAZZAM. 

(141) Ann EZim6eth;died in childhood. 
( I ~ z )&tit& Jacksm ;died in I875 ; married Ross A. 

Workman. Of this marriage there was issue eight chil-
dren. (See post, Nos. 273-2821. 

-	 (rq3) WiZlzum Tho9na.s ;married Elizabeth Shell ; no 
children. 

(I##) 	Charles Edward. 
(rg5) Antm*mte; died in childhood. 


	00000001.pdf
	00000002.pdf
	00000003.pdf
	00000004.pdf
	00000005.pdf
	00000006.pdf
	00000007.pdf
	00000008.pdf
	00000009.pdf
	00000010.pdf
	00000011.pdf
	00000012.pdf
	00000013.pdf
	00000014.pdf
	00000015.pdf
	00000016.pdf
	00000017.pdf
	00000018.pdf
	00000019.pdf
	00000020.pdf
	00000021.pdf
	00000022.pdf
	00000023.pdf
	00000024.pdf
	00000025.pdf
	00000026.pdf
	00000027.pdf
	00000028.pdf
	00000029.pdf
	00000030.pdf
	00000031.pdf
	00000032.pdf
	00000033.pdf
	00000034.pdf
	00000035.pdf
	00000036.pdf
	00000037.pdf
	00000038.pdf
	00000039.pdf
	00000040.pdf
	00000041.pdf
	00000042.pdf
	00000043.pdf
	00000044.pdf
	00000045.pdf
	00000046.pdf



